pursuant to the provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company and subject to such 
permissions, consents, approvals and sanctions as may be required from concerned statutory authorities, 
the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Only) divided into 
1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakh) equity shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 
15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of 
Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing equity Shares 
of the Company as per the Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of the Company.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Act

[...]

read with Rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
replace existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company with the following New Clause 
V: 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) which consists of 
Equity share capital of 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors and/ or Company Secretary of the Company be and is 
hereby authorized to do all such acts, deed and things, as may be necessary for obtaining approvals, 
statutory, contractual or otherwise, in relation to the above, including but not limited to filing of necessary e-

[...]

deem necessary or expedient in respect of matters and things incidental or related thereto and to give such 
directions as may be necessary or expedient and to settle any question, difficulty or doubt that may arise in 
this regard, to give effect to this resolution.” 

Item No. 2: 

To create, offer, issue, and allot up to 30,38,648  (Thirty Lacs Thirty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Forty 
Eight Only) Equity Share of the Company of face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at an issue 
price of INR 207.00/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Seven only) each [including a premium of INR 
197.00/- (Rupees One Hundred and Ninety-Seven only) each] aggregating up to INR 62,90,00,136/- 
(Rupees Sixty Two Crore Ninety Lakhs One Hundred and Thirty Six  only) to the Allottees belonging 
to the Promoters Group and Non-Promoters, for cash and for consideration other than cash (share 
swap) on private placement and preferential basis pursuant to provisions of section 23(1)(b), 42, 62(1) 
(c) and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, SEBI

[...]

variations that may be decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent and approval of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot on a 
private placement and preferential basis, at an appropriate time, in one or more tranches 30,38,648  
(Thirty Lacs Thirty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Forty Eight Only) Equity Share of the Company of 
face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at an issue price of INR 207.00/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
and Seven only) each [including a premium of INR 197.00/- (Rupees One Hundred and Ninety-Seven 

only) each] or such other higher price as may be determined in accordance with the provisions of the 
applicable Act, Rules, Regulations and Directions, Articles of Association of the Company together with 
the applicable provisions of Chapter V of ICDR Regulations, aggregating upto INR 62,90,00,136/- (Rupees 
Sixty Two Crore Ninety Lakhs One Hundred and Thirty Six  only) to the Proposed Allottees as 
mentioned herein below on a cash subscription basis and for consideration other than cash [i.e., share 
swap to be made towards the acquisition of 8,700 Equity shares representing 87.00% equity shareholding 
("Sale Shares") of M/s.

[...]

enable the Company to issue further shares as and when required, the Board of Directors of the 
Company via resolution passed at their meeting held on November 13, 2025 have approved and 
recommended to shareholders of the Company for their approval, an increase in the Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company from Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Only) divided into 1,20,00,000 
(One Crore Twenty Lakh) equity shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 
15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) equity 
shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) equity shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each, ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing equity shares of the Company.  

In terms of the provisions of Sections 13 and 61(1)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”), approval